
COUNTY CLERK’S USE

 
 CITY OF LOS ANGELES 

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 
ROOM 395, CITY HALL 

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012 
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT 

 

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 
(Article III, Section 3, City CEQA Guidelines) 

 

 FORM RP 1-1-91 

 
Submission of this form is optional.  This form shall be filed with the County Clerk, 12400 East Imperial Highway, Norwalk, California 90650, pursuant to Public 
Resources Code Section 21152(b).  Pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21168(d), the filing of this notice starts a 35-day statute of limitation on Court 
challenges to the approval of the project.  Failure to file this notice with the County Clerk results in the statute of limitation being extended to 180 days. 

 
 

LEAD CITY AGENCY AND ADDRESS: City of Los Angeles Department of Recreation 
and Parks, 221 N. Figueroa Street, Suite 400, Los Angeles, CA 90012 

 
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 

03 

 
PROJECT TITLE:  RESEDA SKATE FACILITY - Reseda Ice Skating and Roller 

Rink (PRJ21167) (PRJ21326) (W.O. #E170121F) Project – 
Commitment of Park Fees 

 
LOG REFERENCE: 

PRJ21167 - PRJ21326, BR 23-078 

PROJECT 
LOCATION:  

18128 and 18210 Sherman Way 

 
DESCRIPTION OF NATURE, PURPOSE, AND BENEFICIARIES OF PROJECT:   

On July 21th, 2022, the Board of Recreation and Parks Commissioners (Board) approved Report No. 22-197 approving the final plans and 
specifications for the Project, and awarding the construction contract. The construction contract amount and the construction budget 
contingency is Nineteen Million, Five Hundred Five Thousand, Six Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars ($19,505,656.00). As noted in Report No. 22-197, 
only Seventeen Million, Two Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand, Nine Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars ($17,277,987.00) was available to award 
to the contract. Report No. 22–197 directed RAP staff to work with the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Engineering (BOE), the Office 
of the Chief Administrative Officer (CAO), and other City staff to identify additional funds in the amount of Two Million, Two Hundred Twenty-
Seven Thousand, Six Hundred Sixty-Nine Dollars ($2,227,669) to fully fund the construction of the Project. This Board action allocates Two 
Million, Two Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($2,230,000.00) in Park Fees to the proposed Project to cover the funding shortfall. 

Beneficiaries of the project are the patrons of the park. 

  
CONTACT PERSON:  AREA CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER:  EXT. 
ELENA MAGGIONI    213     482-6980 

  
EXEMPT STATUS: (Check One) 

 
CITY CEQA GUIDELINES 

 
STATE CEQA GUIDELINES 

 DECLARED EMERGENCY 
 EMERGENCY PROJECT 
 MINISTERIAL PROJECT 
 CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION 
 GENERAL EXEMPTION  
 STATUTORY EXEMPTION 

Art. II,  Sec. 2a(1) 
Art. II,  Sec. 2(a)(2)(3) 
Art. II,  Sec. 2b 
Art. II,  Sec. 2(c) See Below 
Art. II,  Sec. 2(d) 
Art. II,  Sec. 2(i) 

ART. 18, Sec. 15269(a) 
ART. 18, Sec. 15269(b)(c) 
ART. 18, Sec. 15268 
ART. 19, Sec. 15300 -15333  
ART. 18, Sec. 15262 
ART. 18, Sec. 15282 

           
 Class  Category  City CEQA Guidelines  California CEQA Guidelines  
  

 

 

 

Art. III, Sec(s).   Art. 19, Sec(s).   

   Art. III, Sec(s).   Art. 19, Sec(s).   
   Art. III, Sec(s).   Art. 19, Sec(s).   
   Art. III, Sec(s).   Art. 19, Sec(s).   
     Art. III, Sec(s).   Art. 19, Sec(s).   

 OTHER (See Public Resources Code Sect. 21080(b) and set forth in state & city guidelines provisions) 

  
JUSTIFICATION FOR PROJECT EXEMPTION: 

The proposed project consists in the allocation of Two Million, Two Hundred Twenty-Seven Thousand, Six Hundred Sixty-Nine Dollars 
($2,227,669) in Park Fees, to cover the cost of the project. It is statutorily exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA) pursuant to Article II, Section 2(i) of City of Los Angeles CEQA Guidelines and Section 21084(a) of California Public 
Resources Code (PRC). None of the limitations set forth in State CEQA Guidelines 15300.2 apply, see attached narrative. 

  
IF FILED BY APPLICANT, ATTACH CERTIFIED DOCUMENT OF EXEMPTION FINDING 

  
  SIGNATURE: 
ELENA MAGGIONI 
Environmental Supervisor 

 
DATE: 
4/27/2023 

 
FEE $75.00 

 
RECEIPT NO. 

 
REC'D. BY: 

 
DATE: 

 



RESEDA SKATE FACILITY - Reseda Ice Skating and Roller Rink (PRJ21167) (PRJ21326) (W.O. #E170121F) 
Project – Commitment of Park Fees 

Page 2 of 2 

 


